As at 31 March 2016

Foreign exchange forward contracts to sell
foreign currency

in foreign currency (Million)
in equivalent ` (Million)

19.96  9.56  5.19  -  -

1,315.75  709.18  488.93  -  -

Foreign exchange forward contracts to buy
foreign currency

in foreign currency (Million)
in equivalent ` (Million)

-  -  -  -  -

 -  -  -  -  -

As at 1 April 2015

Foreign exchange forward contracts to sell
foreign currency

in foreign currency (Million)
in equivalent ` (Million)

9.52  15.22  0.43  -  -

592.16 1,018.11  38.94  -  -

Foreign exchange forward contracts to buy
foreign currency

in foreign currency (Million)
in equivalent ` (Million)

-  -  -  -  -

-  -  -  -  -

			   All the above contracts are maturing within one year.

		  (b)	 Sensitivity

			�   The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of net unhedged foreign currency exposures relating to financial
instruments to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Change in FC
exchange rate by

Impact on profit or loss and equity (` in Million)

Increase in FC exchange rates Decrease in FC exchange rates

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16

US$ sensitivity 5%  (0.70)  (0.25)  0.70  0.25

EURO sensitivity 5%  (0.04)  (0.71)  0.04  0.71

GBP sensitivity 5%  0.30  (0.12)  (0.30)  0.12

JPY sensitivity 5%  (0.36)  (0.02)  0.36  0.02

CHF sensitivity 5%  (0.02)  (0.00)  0.02  0.00

		�  Further, the change in foreign currency rates will impact the fair value of the derivatives and correspondingly impact the
profit or loss, but there will not be any impact over the hedge period as the derivatives will enable capturing the hedged
rates and the budgeted profitability would remain unchanged.

		  There is no impact on other components of equity since the Company has not elected to apply hedge accounting.

Triveni Turbine Limited136

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

39.	 Fair value measurements

	� (i)	 Financial instruments by category

[…]

�   The Company has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively; however, as permitted

by Ind AS 101, it has used reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or
effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to
compare it with the credit risk at the transition date. Further, the Company has not undertaken an exhaustive
search for information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind ASs, whether there have been
significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

B.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	� Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

	 B.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015
(` in Million)

31 March 2016 (End of last period
presented under previous GAAP)

1 April 2015 (Date of transition)

Note No. Previous
GAAP *

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP *

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment C.1, C.2  1,243.98  19.73  1,263.71  1,291.71  14.44  1,306.15

Capital work-in-progress  328.78  -  328.78  61.03  -  61.03

Intangible assets  52.61  -  52.61  44.57  -  44.57

Investments in subsidiary and joint
venture

 98.47  -  98.47  84.67  -  84.67

Financial assets  -  -  -

	 i.	 Trade receivables C.3  15.83  (4.26)  11.57  15.83  (5.16)  10.67

	 ii.	 Loans  0.18  -  0.18  0.30  -  0.30

	 iii.	 Other financial assets  3.51  -  3.51  2.95  -  2.95

Other non-current assets  150.15  -  150.15  91.05  -  91.05

Income tax assets (net)  12.68  -  12.68  12.68  -  12.68

Total non-current assets  1,906.19  15.47  1,921.66  1,604.79  9.28  1,614.07

Current assets

Inventories C.1  1,582.93  (15.44)  1,567.49 1,187.27  (14.44)  1,172.83

Financial assets

	 i.	 Investments C.4  110.71  0.80  111.51 60.00  0.23  60.23

	 ii.	 Trade receivables C.3  1,326.51  (3.80)  1,322.71 1,687.40  (4.80)  1,682.60

	 iii.	 Cash and cash equivalents  268.09  -  268.09 39.50  -  39.50

	 iv.	� Bank balances other than cash
and cash equivalents

 0.99  -  0.99  0.79  -  0.79

	 v.	 Loans  2.06  -  2.06  2.45  -  2.45

	 vi.	 Other financial assets C.5  30.93  36.77  67.70  92.39  (34.40)  57.99

Other current assets  480.24  -  480.24  426.09 -  426.09

Total current assets  3,802.46  18.33  3,820.79 3,495.89  (53.41)  3,442.48

Total assets  5,708.65  33.80  5,742.45 5,100.68  (44.13)  5,056.55

		  * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Annual Report 2016-17

Management Statements

14
Statutory Reports Financial Statements

18
Corporate Overview

02 82

145

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in Million)
31 March 2016 (End of last period
presented under previous GAAP)

1 April 2015 (Date of transition)

Note No. Previous
GAAP *

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP *

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  329.97  -  329.97  329.97  -  329.97
Other equity C.1, C.3, C.4,

C.5, C.6, C.7,
C.11 & C.12

2,627.36  29.59  2,656.95  2,026.06  213.81  2,239.87

Total equity  2,957.33  29.59 2986.92  2,356.03  213.81  2,569.84

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
	 i.	 Borrowings  4.16  -  4.16  5.09  -  5.09
Provisions  44.33  -  44.33  44.34  -  44.34
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) C.11  80.56  15.66  96.22  91.28  (12.96) 78.32
Total non-current liabilities 129.05  15.66  144.71  140.71  (12.96) 127.75
Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

	 i.	 Borrowings  -  -  -  6.60  - 6.60

	 ii.	 Trade payables  881.33  -  881.33  1,127.59  -  1,127.59

	 iii.	 Other financial liabilities C.5  76.87  (7.17) 69.70  31.65  (6.69) 24.96

Other current liabilities C.6  1,531.62  (4.28)  1,527.34  1,050.29  -  1,050.29

Provisions C.7  77.58  - 77.58  362.98  (238.29)  124.69

Income tax liabilities (Net)  54.87  - 54.87  24.83  -  24.83

Total current liabilities  2,622.27  (11.45)  2,610.82  2,603.94  (244.98)  2,358.96

Total liabilities  2,751.32 4.21  2,755.53  2,744.65  (257.94)  2,486.71

Total equity and liabilities  5,708.65 33.80  5,742.45  5,100.68  (44.13)  5,056.55

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

	 B.2	 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

(` in Million)
Note No. 31 March 2016 (End of last

period presented under
previous GAAP)

1 April 2015
(Date of transition)

Total equity (shareholders' funds) under previous
GAAP

 2,957.33  2,356.03

Adjustments
Capitalisation of items earlier classified as inventory C.1  4.29  -
Provision for expected credit losses on trade
receivables

C.3  (3.80)  (4.80)

Fair valuation of revenue C.3  (4.26)  (5.16)
Fair valuation of investments C.4  0.80  0.23
Fair valuation of derivatives C.5  43.94  (27.71)
Foreign currency customer advances adjustment C.6  4.28  -
Proposed dividend C.7  -  238.29
Deferred tax C.11  (15.66)  12.96
Total adjustment to equity  29.59  213.81
Total equity under Ind AS  2,986.92  2,569.84

Triveni Turbine Limited146

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

	 B.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2016
(` in Million)

Note No. 31 March 2016
(last period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP *

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations C.6  7,353.96 (2.94)  7,351.02
Other income C.3, C.4,

C.5, C.6
 134.61 80.34  214.95

Total income  7,488.57 77.40  7,565.97
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  4,248.59 -  4,248.59

Changes in inventories of finished goods
and work-in-progress

 (254.25) -  (254.25)

Excise duty on sale of products C.8  265.95  -  265.95

Employee benefits expense C.9  631.95  3.89  635.84

Finance costs  3.43  -  3.43

Depreciation and amortisation expense C.1  139.88  12.79  152.67

Impairment loss on financial assets
(including reversals of impairment losses)

C.3  (6.03)  (1.00)  (7.03)

Other expenses C.1  908.48  (17.08)  891.40

Total expenses 5,938.00  (1.40)  5,936.60

Profit before tax 1,550.57 78.80  1,629.37

Tax expense:

- Current tax  523.13  -  523.13

- Deferred tax C.11  (10.72) 27.27  16.55

Total tax expense  512.41  27.27  539.68

Profit for the year  1,038.16  51.53  1,089.69

Other comprehensive income
A (i)	� Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
		  - � Remeasurements of the defined

benefit plans
C.9  -  3.89  3.89

 -  3.89  3.89
A (ii)	� Income tax relating to items that will

not be reclassified to profit & loss
C.11  -  1.35  1.35

 -  2.54  2.54
B (i)	� Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss
 -  -  -

B (ii)	� Income tax relating to items that
may be reclassified to profit & loss

 -  -  -

Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax

 C.10  -  2.54  2.54

Total comprehensive income for the year  1,038.16  54.07  1,092.23

[…]

B.4	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016
(` in Million)

Note No. 31 March 2016
(Last period presented
under previous GAAP)

Profit as per previous GAAP 1,038.16

Adjustments:
Capitalisation of items earlier classified as inventory C.1  4.29
Provision for expected credit losses on trade receivables C.3  1.00
Fair valuation of revenue C.3  0.90
Fair valuation of investments C.4  0.57
Fair valuation of derivatives C.5  71.65
Foreign currency customer advances adjustment C.6  4.28
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans C.9  (3.89)
Deferred tax C.11  (27.27)
Total effect of transition to Ind AS  51.53
Profit for the year as per Ind AS  1,089.69
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)  C.9, C.10

& C.11
 2.54

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  1,092.23

		�N  ote: Under previous GAAP, total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore, the above reconciliation starts with profit under
previous GAAP.

	 B.5	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

(` in Million)
Note No. 31 March 2016

(Last period presented under previous GAAP)
Previous

GAAP
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities C.1  1377.73 18.09  1395.82
Net cash flows from investing activities C.1  (453.08)  (18.09)  (471.17)
Net cash flows from financing activities  (696.06) -  (696.06)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

 228.59 -  228.59

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year

 39.50 -  39.50

Cash and cash equivalents at the end
of the year

 268.09 -  268.09

	 C.	 Notes to first-time adoption:

		  C.1	 Property, plant and equipment

			�   Under the previous GAAP, the Company had classified and accounted the items of machinery spares, stores,
tools etc as fixed assets or inventory in accordance with AS 10 Accounting for Fixed Assets and AS 2 Valuation
of Inventories Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment requires tangible assets to be classified as property, plant
and equipment (PPE) if they are held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others,
or for administrative purposes; and are expected to be used during more than one period. Depreciation charge